

CLOSE FORMAT

75 mm

52 mm

OPEN FORMAT

75 mm

75 mm

74 mm

CONDOMS • INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

- Before opening, check the expiry date and make sure that the packaging is not damaged. Never use a condom if it has expired or the packaging is broken.
- Do not use a condom if the material is sticky, brittle or visibly damaged.
- Open the packaging carefully, pulling at the serrated side, and handle the condom carefully. Do not use scissors or other sharp objects. Condoms may be damaged by nails or sharp objects, such as jewellery, zips or buckles.
- Remove the condom carefully from its packaging and ensure that the part to unroll is on the outside. If it is inside, the condom is the wrong way round. The condom must be placed on the erect penis before any contact between it and the body of the partner due to frequent pre-ejaculatory secretions of sperm, which may result in possible unintended pregnancy and/or sexually transmitted diseases.
- Gently squeeze the end of the condom tip between the thumb and forefinger to prevent any air from being trapped inside which may cause breakage.
- Continuing to hold the tip of the condom, position the condom on the glans of the erect penis unrolling it carefully over the entire length up to the base of the penis using the other hand. If the condom rolls up during intercourse, roll it down immediately. If the condom slips off, put on a new condom before intercourse.
- Immediately after ejaculation, slowly pull out the penis while still erect keeping the condom tight at the base of the penis, so that it does not slip off.
- Then remove the condom by sliding it off slowly. After this is done it is important that the penis and the condom do not come back in contact with the partner.
- Tie a knot at the base of the condom to prevent any spillage of semen. Dispose of the condom by wrapping it in paper and throwing it in a bin; do not throw condoms down the toilet.

IMPORTANT POINTS TO KNOW BEFORE USING A CONDOM

- DISPOSABLE. DO NOT REUSE THE SAME CONDOM AFTER USE.** Condoms are disposable. You must use a condom for every sexual intercourse.
- Keep in a cool dry place away from heat or direct exposure to sunlight. Heat can degrade the physical properties of condoms.
- If you need additional lubrication use water-based lubricants.
- Avoid using oil-based lubricants such as Vaseline, mineral oil, paraffin, butter, body lotions, massage oils and vaginal suppositories, because they weaken the condom and reduce functionality of the product.
- It is necessary to consult a doctor or pharmacist about the compatibility between condoms and prescription or over the counter drugs that are put on the penis or vagina.
- If at the end of sexual intercourse, for whatever reason, there was reason to fear an unwanted pregnancy or to have been infected, seek immediate medical attention within 72 hours.
- In the case of anal intercourse it is advisable to further lubricate the exterior of the product to reduce the risk that the same will slip off or break.
- Designed for vaginal use.

CAUTION

The product may elicit anaphylactic responses in individuals who are allergic to latex. Avoid contact with eyes and do not use in case of rash or sores on the skin. In case of allergic reactions it is recommended to discontinue use and consult a doctor. If during use you ever experience breathing and circulation (cyanotic lips, etc.) difficulties, immediately discontinue use and consult a doctor. Although no method of contraception can provide 100% protection, when used properly it can protect from unwanted pregnancies and sexually transmitted diseases such as HIV (AIDS), Chlamydia, genital herpes, genital warts, hepatitis B and syphilis. The user is required to notify the Manufacturer and the competent Authorities of serious accidents that have occurred with the medical device.

| | | | |
|-------------------------------|-------------|--|-------------|
| SIRE <i>Classic</i> | EN ISO 4074 | CE  EUROSIREL S.p.A. Viale Europa, 30 0373 20047 Cusago - (MI) ITALY | EN 10 22011 |
|-------------------------------|-------------|--|-------------|

KONDOME • GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

- Prüfen Sie vor dem Öffnen das Verfallsdatum und die Umverehrtheit der Verpackung. Verwenden Sie niemals Kondome mit überschrittenem Verfallsdatum oder beschädigter Verpackung.
- Verwenden Sie das Kondom nicht, wenn das Material klebrig, rissig oder sichtbar beschädigt ist.
- Reißen Sie die Verpackung vorsichtig an der Zackenkante auf und behandeln Sie das Kondom behutsam. Verwenden Sie keine Schere oder andere spitze Objekte. Beachten Sie, dass z. B. Fingerringel oder scharfkantige Objekte wie Schmuck, Reißverschlüsse oder Schnallen das Kondom beschädigen können.
- Nehmen Sie das Kondom vorsichtig aus der Packung und vergewissern Sie sich, dass die abzurullende Seite nach außen zeigt. Wenn sie zu Ihnen hin zeigt, ist das Kondom falsch herum. Das Kondom muss über den steifen Penis abgerollt werden, und zwar vor jeglichem Kontakt zwischen diesem und dem Körper des Partners, da bereits vor der Ejakulation Präejakulat austreten und zu unerwünschten Schwangerschaften und/oder sexuell übertragbaren Krankheiten führen kann.
- Drücken Sie das Ende des Reservoirs mit Daumen und Zeigefinger sanft zusammen, um zu verhindern, dass es sich mit Luft füllt und platzen kann.
- Während Sie die Spitze des Reservoirs weiter festhalten, setzen Sie das Kondom mit der anderen Hand auf die Eichel des steifen Penis und rollen Sie es vorsichtig über die ganze Länge bis zur Wurzel ab. Wenn sich das Kondom während des Verkehrs einrollt, rollen Sie es sofort ab. Wenn das Kondom rutscht, ziehen Sie vor dem Verkehr ein neues über.
- Ziehen Sie den noch steifen Penis sofort nach der Ejakulation aus der Scheide und halten Sie das Kondom dabei an der Peniswurzel gut fest, damit es nicht abrutscht.
- Ziehen Sie das Kondom anschließend langsam ab. Penis und Kondom dürfen jetzt nicht mit dem Körper des Partners in Berührung kommen.
- Verknöten Sie das Kondom am offenen Ende, damit keine Flüssigkeit austritt. Entsorgen Sie benutzte Kondome nur mit Papier umwickelt über den Hausmüll. Nicht ins WC werfen!

WICHTIGE HINWEISE. DIE SIE VOR DER VERWENDUNG VON KONDOMEN KENNEN SOLLTEN

- EINMAIVERWENDUNG. VERWENDEN SIE KONDOME NIE ZWEIFAL.** Kondome sind zur einmaligen Verwendung bestimmt. Verwenden Sie für jeden Verkehr ein neues Kondom.
- Kondome kühl und trocken, vor direktem Sonnenlicht und Hitze geschützt aufbewahren. Wärme kann die physikalischen Eigenschaften des Kondoms beeinträchtigen.
- Um mangelnde Gleitfähigkeit zu beheben, sollten zusätzlich Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis benutzt werden.
- Nie ölfähige Gleitmittel wie z. B. Vaseline, Mineralöl, Paraffin, Butter, Körperlotions, Massageöle oder Scheidenzäpfchen verwenden, da diese das Kondom schwächen und die korrekte Funktionsweise des Produktes beeinträchtigen können.
- Bei Anwendung von verschreibungspflichtigen oder rezeptfreien Arzneimitteln, die auf den Penis oder die Vagina aufgetragen werden, fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, ob diese die Sicherheit des Kondoms beeinträchtigen können.
- Sollten Sie am Ende des Verkehrs Anlass zur Befürchtung einer unerwünschten Schwangerschaft oder einer Infektion haben, suchen Sie sobald wie möglich, spätestens aber innerhalb von 72 Stunden einen Arzt auf.
- Bei Analverkehr sollte die Außenseite des Kondoms zusätzlich geschmiert werden, um die Gefahr des Reißens oder Abrutschens desselben zu minimieren.
- Zur vaginalen Verwendung bestimmt.

ACHTUNG

Das Produkt kann bei latexallergischen Personen anaphylaktische Reaktionen hervorrufen. Vermeiden Sie Augenkontakt und verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht bei Entzündungen oder Verletzungen der Haut. Bei Auftreten von allergischen Reaktionen den Verkehr sofort unterbrechen und einen Arzt konsultieren. Wenn während der Verwendung Atem- oder Durchblutungsstörungen (bläulich-violett verfärbte Lippen) auftreten, die Verwendung sofort unterbrechen und einen Arzt konsultieren. Wenngleich keine Verhütungsmethode einen 100%igen Schutz gewährleisten kann, können Kondome bei korrekter Verwendung vor unerwünschten Schwangerschaften und sexuell übertragbaren Krankheiten wie HIV (AIDS), Infektionen mit Chlamydien, Genitalherpes, Genitalwarzen, Hepatitis B und Syphilis schützen. Der Benutzer ist verpflichtet, den Hersteller und die zuständigen Behörden über schwere Unfälle mit dem Medizinprodukt zu informieren.

74 mm

PROFILATTICI • ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

- Prima dell'apertura, verificare la data di scadenza e controllare che la confezione non sia danneggiata. Non utilizzare mai un preservativo scaduto o con la confezione rotta.
- Non utilizzare il profilattico se il materiale è appiccicoso, fragile o visibilmente danneggiato.
- Aprire la confezione con cautela, tirando in corrispondenza della lato seghettato, e maneggiare il profilattico con cura. Non utilizzare forbici o altri oggetti appuntiti. I profilattici possono essere danneggiati da unghie o oggetti taglienti, come gioielli, cerniere o fibbie.
- Togliere con attenzione il profilattico dalla confezione e accertarsi che la parte da srotolare sia all'esterno. Se è all'interno, il profilattico è nel verso sbagliato. Il preservativo deve essere indossato sul pene eretto, prima di qualunque contatto tra questo ed il corpo del partner in quanto sono frequenti secrezioni pre-eiaculatorie di sperma, causa di possibili gravidanze indesiderate e/o malattie sessualmente trasmissibili.
- Stringere delicatamente tra pollice e indice l'estremità del serbatoio del profilattico per evitare che eventuale aria imprigionata all'interno possa causarne la rottura.
- Continuando a trattenere la punta del serbatoio posizionare il profilattico sul glande del pene eretto srotolandolo con cura per tutta la lunghezza fino alla base del pene stesso con l'altra mano. Se il profilattico si riavvolge durante il rapporto, srotolarlo immediatamente. Se il profilattico si sfila, indossare un nuovo profilattico prima del rapporto.
- Subito dopo l'eiaculazione, estrarre lentamente il pene ancora eretto tenendo sempre stretto il profilattico alla base del pene, in modo che non scivoli via.
- Togliere quindi il profilattico sfilandolo lentamente. Effettuata questa operazione è importante che il pene ed il profilattico non entrino nuovamente in contatto con il partner.
- Fare un nodo alla base del preservativo per evitare la fuoriuscita di liquido seminale. Smaltire il preservativo avvolgendolo nella carta e gettarlo in un bidone; non gettare il profilattico nel WC.

PUNTI IMPORTANTI DA SAPERE PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE UN PROFILATTICO

- MONOUSO. NON RIUTILIZZARE LO STESSO PRESERVATIVO DOPO L'UTILIZZO.** I profilattici sono monouso. Occorre utilizzare un profilattico per ogni rapporto sessuale.
- Conservare il luogo fresco ed asciutto, lontano da fonti di calore o alla diretta esposizione dei raggi solari. Il calore può deteriorare le proprietà fisiche del preservativo.
- Se si necessita di lubrificazione supplementare usare lubrificanti a base acquosa.
- Evitare l'utilizzo di lubrificanti oleosi come vaselina, olio minerale, paraffina, burro, crema per il corpo, oli da massaggio e ovuli vaginali, perché idrobalancino il profilattico e la corretta funzionalità del prodotto.
- E' necessario consultare un medico o un farmacista riguardo alla compatibilità tra profilattici e farmaci prescritti o da banco che si mettono sul pene o nella vagina.
- Se al termine del rapporto sessuale, per qualunque motivo, vi fosse ragione di temere una gravidanza indesiderata o di essere stati infettati, consultare immediatamente un medico entro 72 ore.
- In caso di rapporti anali è bene lubrificare ulteriormente l'esterno del prodotto per ridurre il rischio che lo stesso si sfili o si rompa.
- Progettati per uso vaginale.

ATTENZIONE

Il prodotto può suscitare risposte anafilattiche in soggetti allergici al lattice. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e non utilizzare in caso di infiammazioni o ferite sulla pelle. In caso di reazioni allergiche si consiglia di interrompere l'utilizzo e consultare un medico. Se durante l'utilizzo si dovessero verificare difficoltà respiratorie o di circolazione (labbra cianotiche, etc.) interrompere immediatamente l'utilizzo e rivolgersi ad un medico. Benché nessun metodo contraccettivo possa garantire una protezione al 100%, se usato correttamente può proteggere da gravidanze indesiderate e da malattie sessualmente trasmissibili quali HIV (AIDS), Chlamydia, Herpes genitale, Verruche genitali, Epatite B e Sifilide. L'utilizzatore è tenuto a notificare al Fabricante ed all'Autorità competenti incidenti gravi occorsi con il dispositivo medico.

PRÉSERVATIFS • MODE D'EMPLOI

- Avant l'ouverture, vérifier la date de péremption et s'assurer que l'emballage ne soit pas endommagé. Ne jamais utiliser un préservatif périmé ou avec emballage endommagé.
- Ne pas utiliser le préservatif si le matériau est poisseux, fragile ou visiblement détérioré.
- Ouvrir l'emballage avec soin, en tirant sur le côté dentelé, et manipuler le préservatif délicatement. Ne pas utiliser de ciseaux ou d'autres objets pointus. Les préservatifs peuvent être endommagés par les ongles ou par des objets coupants tels que bijoux, fermetures à glissière ou autres fermoirs.
- Retirer soigneusement le préservatif de l'emballage et s'assurer que la partie à dérouler soit à l'extérieur. Si elle se trouve à l'intérieur, le préservatif est placé dans le mauvais sens. Le préservatif doit être placé sur le pénis en érection avant tout contact entre celui-ci et le corps de la/du partenaire, par des sécrétions pré-séminales de sperme sont fréquentes et peuvent être la cause de grossesses non désirées et/ou maladies sexuellement transmissibles.
- Pincer délicatement entre le pouce et l'index l'extrémité du réservoir du préservatif pour éviter que de l'air emprisonné ne puisse en causer la rupture.
- Tout en maintenant pincée la pointe du réservoir, placer avec l'autre main le préservatif sur le gland du pénis en érection en le déroulant avec soin sur toute la longueur du pénis jusqu'à sa base. Si le préservatif se réenroule pendant le rapport sexuel, le dérouler immédiatement. Si le préservatif glisse, remettre un nouveau préservatif avant le rapport.
- Tout de suite après l'éjaculation, retirer lentement le pénis encore en érection en maintenant fermement le préservatif à la base du pénis pour l'empêcher de glisser.
- Retirer alors le préservatif en le faisant glisser lentement. Une fois cette opération effectuée, il est important que le pénis et le préservatif n'entrent plus en contact avec la/la partenaire.
- En cas de nécessité de lubrification supplémentaire, utiliser un lubrifiant à base aqueuse.
- Éviter l'utilisation de lubrifiants huileux tels que vaseline, huile minérale, paraffine, beurre, crème corporelle, huile de massage et ovules vaginales, car ils fragilisent le préservatif et la fonctionnalité correcte du produit.
- Il est nécessaire de consulter un médecin ou pharmacien au sujet de la compatibilité des préservatifs avec des médicaments prescrits ou en vente libre à appliquer sur le pénis ou dans le vagin.
- Si après le rapport sexuel, quel qu'en soit le motif, on avait quelque raison de craindre une grossesse non désirée ou une infection, consulter immédiatement un médecin dans un délai de 72 heures.
- En cas de rapport anal il est conseillé de lubrifier, après la pose, la partie externe du produit pour éviter qu'il ne glisse où ne se déchire.
- Conçus pour usage vaginal.

CE QUI'IL FAUT SAVOIR AVANT D'UTILISER UN PRÉSERVATIF

- USAGE UNIQUE. NE PAS RÉUTILISER LE PRÉSERVATIF APRÈS USAGE.** Les préservatifs sont à usage unique. Il faut utiliser un préservatif à chaque rapport sexuel.
- Conservier en lieu frais et sec, loin des sources de chaleur ou d'exposition directe au rayonnement solaire. La chaleur peut détériorer les propriétés physiques du préservatif.
- En cas de nécessité de lubrification supplémentaire, utiliser un lubrifiant à base aqueuse.
- Éviter l'utilisation de lubrifiants huileux tels que vaseline, huile minérale, paraffine, beurre, crème corporelle, huile de massage et ovules vaginales, car ils fragilisent le préservatif et la fonctionnalité correcte du produit.
- Il est nécessaire de consulter un médecin ou pharmacien au sujet de la compatibilité des préservatifs avec des médicaments prescrits ou en vente libre à appliquer sur le pénis ou dans le vagin.
- Si après le rapport sexuel, quel qu'en soit le motif, on avait quelque raison de craindre une grossesse non désirée ou une infection, consulter immédiatement un médecin dans un délai de 72 heures.
- En cas de rapport anal il est conseillé de lubrifier, après la pose, la partie externe du produit pour éviter qu'il ne glisse où ne se déchire.
- Conçus pour usage vaginal.

ATENÇÃO

O produto pode provocar de reações anafiláticas chez les personnes allergiques au latex. Eviter le contact avec les yeux, et ne pas utiliser en cas d'inflammations ou blessures sur la peau. En cas de réactions allergiques, il est recommandé d'interrompre l'utilisation et de consulter un médecin. Si en cours d'utilisation se produisaient des difficultés respiratoires et de circulation (lèvres cyanosées, etc.) cesser immédiatement l'utilisation et consulter un médecin. Bien qu'aucun contraceptif ne puisse garantir une protection à 100 %, si utilisé correctement il peut protéger de grossesses non désirées et de maladies sexuellement transmissibles comme le VIH (SIDA), Chlamydia, Herpès génital, Condylomes, Hépatite B et Syphilis. L'utilisateur est tenu d'informer le fabricant et les autorités compétentes des accidents graves survenus avec le dispositif médical.

PRESERVATIVOS • INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

- Antes de abrir, verificar a data de validade e controlar que a confecção não esteja danificada. Nunca utilizar um preservativo vencido ou com a embalagem danificada.
- Não utilizar o preservativo se o material for pegajoso, frágil ou visivelmente danificado.
- Abriar a confecção com cuidado, puxando em correspondência do lado serrilhado e manipular o preservativo com cuidado. Não utilizar tesouras ou outros objetos afiados. Os preservativos podem ser danificados por unhas ou objetos cortantes, como joias, charmeiros ou fivelas.
- Retirar com atenção o preservativo da confecção e assegurar-se que a parte a ser desenrolada esteja para fora. Se estiver para o lado interno, o preservativo está no sentido errado. O preservativo deve ser usado no pénis ereto, antes de qualquer contato entre este o o corpo do parceiro quando houver secreções frequentes de pré-ejaculatórios de esperma, causa de possíveis gestações indesejadas e/ou doenças sexualmente transmissíveis.
- Apretar delicadamente entre o polegar e o indicador a extremidade do preservativo para evitar o aprisionamento de ar no parte interna que pode rasgar o mesmo
- Continuando a apertar o ponto do preservativo, posicionar o preservativo sobre o pénis ereto desenrolandolo com cuidado por todo o comprimento, até a base do pénis com o outra mão. Se o preservativo se enrola durante a relação, desenrola-lo imediatamente. Se o preservativo deslizar, usar um novo preservativo antes da relação.
- Logo após a ejaculação, extrair lentamente o pénis ainda ereto mantendo sempre apertado o preservativo à base do pénis, de modo que não escorregue
- Em seguida, retirar o preservativo puxando-o lentamente. Realizada esta operação, é importante que o pénis e o preservativo não entrem novamente em contato com o parceiro.
- Fazer um nó na base do preservativo para evitar o detramentamento de sêmen. Descartar o preservativo enrolando-o em um papel e jogando em uma lixeira; não jogar o preservativo no WC.

PONTOS IMPORTANTES PARA SABER ANTES DE UTILIZAR UM PRESERVATIVO

- DESCARTAR/ NÃO UTILIZAR O MESMO PRESERVATIVO APÓS O USO.** Os preservativos são descartáveis. Occorre utilizar um preservativo para cada relação sexual.
- Conservar em local fresco e seco, longe de fontes de calor ou da exposição direta dos raios solares. O calor pode deteriorar as propriedades físicas do preservativo.
- Se for necessário uma lubrificação suplementar, usar lubrificantes à base de água
- Evitar o uso de lubrificantes oleosos como vaselina, óleo mineral, parafina, manteiga, cremes para o corpo, óleos para massagem e supositórios vaginais, pois debilitam o preservativo e a correta funcionalidade do produto.
- É necessário consultar um médico ou um farmacêutico em relação a compatibilidade entre preservativos e medicamentos prescritos, ou de bolsas que podem ser colocadas no pénis ou na vagina.
- Se, no final da relação sexual, por qualquer motivo, se temesse uma gravidez indesejada ou ter sido infectado, consultar imediatamente um médico dentro de 72 horas.
- Em caso de relações anais, aconselha-se lubrificar a parte externa do produto para reduzir o risco que o mesmo escorregue ou se rasgue.
- Projetados para uso vaginal.

ATENÇÃO

O produto pode provocar respostas ana láticas em indivíduos alérgicos ao látex. Evitar o contato com os olhos e não utilizar em caso de inflamações ou feridas sobre a pele. Em caso de reações alérgicas, aconselha-se interromper o uso e consultar um médico. Se durante o uso se apresente dificuldade respiratória e de circulação (lábios azulados, etc.), interromper imediatamente o uso e procurar um médico. Embora nenhum método de contracepção possa garantir 100% de proteção, se usado corretamente pode proteger contra gravidez indesejada e de doenças sexualmente transmissíveis, como HIV (AIDS), Clamídia, Herpes genital, Verrugas genitais, Hepatite B e Sífilis. O usuário deve notificar o fabricante e as autoridades competentes de acidentes graves que ocorreram com o dispositivo médico.

KONDOMI • NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

- Pred odpiranjem preverite rok uporabe in se prepričajte, da ovitek ni poškodovan. Nikoli ne uporabljajte kondoma, ki mu je potekel rok uporabe ali je bil v stiranem ali poškodovanem ovitku.
- Če je material lepiljiv, krhek ali vidno poškodovan, kondoma ne uporabite.
- Ovitek previdno odprite na nazobčanem delu in s kondomom ravnajte zelo pazljivo. Ne uporabljajte škričar ali drugih koničastih predmetov. Kondome lahko poškodujete tudi z nohti ali ostrimi predmeti, kot so nožik, zadržge ali pasne sponke.
- Previdno izvlecite kondom iz ovitka in preverite, da je del, ki se odvije, na zunanji strani. Če je ta del na notranji strani, potem ste kondom namestili narobe. Kondome se natika le na penis v erekciji, se preden pride do stika med njim in partnerjevimi telesom, saj s izločanje sperme pred samim izlivom pogosti pojav in vzrok za možne neželeno nosečnosti in okužbe s spolno prenosljivimi boleznimi.
- S palcem in kazalcem nežno stisnite kapico na vrh kondoma, da preprečite, da bi se v njej ujel zrak, saj lahko v nasprotnem primeru kondom med spolnim odnosom poči.
- Medtem ko vrh kondoma še naprej stiskate s prsti, ga namestite na vrh penisa in ga z drugo roko previdno odvijajte prav do korena nabrekliga uda. Če boste med spolnim odnosom začutili, da se je kondom pričel zvijati, ga takoj ponovno razvijte po vsej dolžini. Če se kondom sname, prekinite spolni odnos, odstranite kondom in namestite novega.
- Takoj po ejakulaciji se nabrekel spolni ud počasi izvlecite tako, da trdno držite kondom pri korenu penisa, da ne zdrсне z uda.
- Nato počasi odstranite kondom. Po končanem postopku je pomembna, da penis in kondom ne prideta znova v stik s partnerjem.
- Naredite vozel na kondomu, da semeniška tekočina ne bo iztekala iz njega. Kondom po uporabi zavijte v robcček in ga odvrzite v smeti. Ne mečite ga v straniščno školjko.

KAJ JE POMEMBNO VEDETI PRED UPORABO KONDOMA

- ZA ENKRATNO UPORABO. VSAK KONDOM LAHKO UPORABITE LE ENKRAT.** Kondomi so za enkratno uporabo. Za vsak spolni odnos je treba uporabiti nov kondom.
- Hranite ro hladnem in suhem meatu, stran od virov toplote in neposredne sončne svetlobe. Vročina lahko poslabša fizikalne lastnosti kondoma.
- Če je potreben dodatni lubrikant, uporabite samo lubrikante na vodni osnovi.
- Izogibajte se uporabi mastnih lubrikantov, kot so vazelin, mineralna olja, parafin, maslo, kreme za telo, maslačna olja in vaginalne svečke, saj oslabijo odpornost kondoma ter pravilno uporabo izdelka.
- Si Pri hkratni uporabi kondomov in zdravlil na recept ali brez recepta, ki se uporabljajo na penisu ali v nožnici, se glede združljivosti posvetujte z zdravnikom ali farmaceutom.
- Če na koncu spolnega odnosa zarodi kakršnega kol razloga obstaja bojazen neželene nosečnosti ali okužbe, se takoj posvetujte z zdravnikom v roku 72 ur.
- V primeru analnega odnosa je priporočljivo dodatno mazati zunanost izdelka, da zmanjšate tveganje, da kondom zdrsne z uda ali se stiga.
- Zasnovani za vaginalno uporabo.

POZOR

Ta izdelek vsebuje lateks iz naravnega kavčuka. Če ste alergični na naravni kavčuk, se pred uporabo posvetujte z zdravnikom. Izogibajte se stiku z očmi in ne uporabljajte v primeru vnetja ali ran na koži. V primeru alergijskih reakcij prenehajte z uporabo in se posvetujte z zdravnikom. Če med uporabo pride do težav z dihanjem in prehravničijo (pomodilne ustnice, itd.), takoj prenehajte uporabljati kondom in poiščite zdravniško pomoč. Čeprav nobena kontracepcijska metoda ne more zagotoviti 100% zaščite, lahko ob pravilni uporabi zaščití pred neželeno nosečnostjo in spolno prenosljivimi boleznimi, kot so HIV (AIDS), klamidija, genitilna herpes, genitalne bradavice, hepatitis B in sifilis. V primeru, da pride ob uporabi medicinske pripomočka do resnejše nesreče, je dolžan uporabnik o le tej obvestiti proizvajalca in za to pristojne organe.

KONDOMI • UPUTE ZA KORISTENJE

- Prije otvaranja provjerite datum isteka i provjerite je li paket oštećen. Nikada nemojte koristiti istekli kondom ili istekao iz silaznog pakiranja.
- Nemojte koristiti kondome ako je materijal lepljiv, krhak ili vidljivo oštećen.
- Pazljivo otvorite pakiranje povlačenjem s perforirane strane i pažljivo rukujte kondomom. Nemojte koristiti škare ili druge oštre predmete. Kondome je tako oštetiti nožima ili oštrim predmetima, kao što su nožik, patentni zavrtači ili kopče.
- Pazljivo uklonite kondom iz kućišća i provjerite je li dio koji treba razmotati izvana. Ako je unutra, kondom je pogrešno okrenut. Kondom treba namjestiti na ukrućenom penisu, prije bilo kakvog kontakta s tijelom partnera jer se izločavanje prelejakulatornog sekreta sa spermijama uzrok moguće neželjene trudnoće i/ili spolno prenosljive bolesti.
- Nježno stisnite vrh spreknička kondoma između palca i kažiprsta kako biste spriječili da zrak koji se nalazi unutra uzrokuje puknuće.
- Nastavljajući držati vrh spremnika postaviti kondom na glavič penisa i drugom rukom ga pažljivo razmotati cijelom dužinom do baze penisa. Ako se kondom tijekom spolnog odnosa vrati prema vrhu i namota, odmah ga odmotajte. Ako se kondom izvuce, stavite novi kondom prije spolnog odnosa.
- Odmah nakon ejakulacije, polako izvuci još uvijek ukrućen penis dok kondom čvrsto pridržavate pri dnu penisa, kako ne bi skliznuo.
- Zatim skinite kondom polagano ga izvlačeći. Nakon ove posljednje radnje, važno je da penis i kondome ne dođu više u kontakt s partnerom.
- Svežite čvor na dnu kondoma kako biste spriječili curenje sjemene tekućine. Odlžite kondom tako da ga omotate u papir i bacite ga u koš; Ne bacajte kondom u wc školjku.

VAŽNE INFORMACIJE KOJE TREBA ZNATI PRIJE KORIŠTENJA KONDOMA

- JEDNOKRATNA UPOTREBA. NEMOJTE PONOVNO KORISTITI ISTI KONDOM NAKON UPOTREBE.** Kondomi služe za jednokratnu upotrebu. Kondom treba namjestiti na ukrućenom penisu, prije bilo kakvog kontakta s tijelom partnera jer se izločavanje prelejakulatornog sekreta sa spermijama uzrok moguće neželjene trudnoće i/ili spolno prenosljive bolesti.
- Nježno stisnite vrh spreknička kondoma između palca i kažiprsta kako biste spriječili da zrak koji se nalazi unutra uzrokuje puknuće.
- Ako vam je potrebna dodatna lubrikacija, koristite lubrikante na bazi vode.
- Izbjegavajte korištenje uljnih lubrifikanata poput vazelina, mineralnog ulja, parafina, maslaca, krema za tijelo, ulja za masažu i vaginalnih jaja, jer oslabljuju kondom i pravilnu funkcionalnost proizvoda.
- Potrebno je konzultirati liječnika ili ljekarnika o kompatibilnosti između kondoma i propisanih lijekova ili lijekova koji se izdaju bez recepta o koji se stavljaju na penis ili u vaginu.
- Ako na kraju spolnog odnosa, iz bilo kojeg razloga, postoji strah od neželjene trudnoće ili od zaraze, odmah konzultirajte liječnika u roku od 72 sata.
- U slučaju analnog odnosa dobro je dodatno lubrificirati vanjski dio proizvoda kako bi se smanjio rizik od izvlačenja ili pucanja.

OPREZ

Ovaj proizvod sadrži lateks od prirodne gume posavjetujte se s liječnikom prije uporabe. Izbjegavajte kontakt očima i ne koristite u slučaju upala ili rana na koži. U slučaju alergijskih reakcija preporučljivo je prestati koristiti proizvod i konzultirati liječnika. Ako imate poteškoće s dihanjem i cirkulacijom (plave usnice itd.) odmah prekinite korištenje i potražite liječničku pomoć. Iako ne postoji kontracepcijska metoda koja može pružiti 100% zaštitu, ako se koristi ispravno može zaštititi od neželjenih trudnoća i spolno prenosivih bolesti kao što su HIV (SIDA), klamidija, genitilna herpes, genitalne bradavice, hepatitis B i sifilis. Korisnik je dužan obavijestiti Proizvođača i Nadležna tijela o ozbiljnim štetnim događajima koja su se dogodila vezano za medicinski proizvod.

75 mm

75 mm

75 mm